| Agenda Item 5.04

November 21, 2005 ! |
. !
| J
MEMORANDUM |
TO: Dr. Layton McCurdy, Chair, and Members, Commission on Higher Education

FROM: Rosemary Byerly, Chair, Committee on Finance and Facilities

SUBJECT:. Interim Capital Projects for Consideration on December 1, 2005

Attached are the interim capital projects for your review and consideration at the December
Commission meeting. Please note the Committee on Finance and Facilities has riot yet acted on
these projects but is scheduled to review and develop recommendations at its meeting scheduled
for 9:30 a.m. on December 1. The Committee will bring its recommendations to the
Commission for consideration at the 11:00 Commission meeting. Staff recommendations are
included for your information. - : :

If you have any questions about the material, or if you need additional information, please
contact me or Lynn Metcalf at (803) 737-2265. '

Agenda_jtem_5.02 _ -1




Summary of Interim Capital Projects

Clemson University
Calhoun Courts — Chill Water Lines

Replacement

South Carolina State University
Chestnut Street Entry

USC-Aiken
Pacer Downs Upgrades
Pacer Commons Acquisition

USC-Columbia _
Biomedical Parking Garage Construction

Energy Performance Contract
Implementation — Phase [ & I

Band Hall Construction

USC-Upstate
Health Education Complex Construction

Greenville Technical College
Northwest Campus Construction

$1,559,000
$1,400,000

$1,100,000
$12,900,000

$600,000

$3,160,521

$1,729,000
$4,000,000

$1,183,000

-increase budget

-establish project

-establish project
-establish project

-increase budget,
revise scope
-increase budget,

revise scope
-increase budget

-increase budget

-increase budget



Descriptions of Interim Capital Projects for Consideration

Clemson University
Calhoun Courts — Chill Water Lines
Replacement $1,559,000  -increase budget
(previous budget = $4,650,000) '
Source of Funds: 315,000  -Housing Revenue Bonds
: 1244000  -Housing Improvement Fund
$1,559,000 . '

Proposed Budget:  $6,125,000  -Renovations
1,000  -Builders Risk Insurance
10,000 -Labor Costs
14,000 -Contingency
Total Budget: $6,150,000 - :

Description
Cathoun Courts apartments are over 20 years old and are scrved by their own chilled water

facility. When the apartment feeder lines began to deteriorate the institution established a project
to phase in replacement of the water supply and return lines. The increase is to provide enough
funding to cover the anticipated construction cost for Phase II of this project. Phase II includes
providing a fire alarm system and a fire sprinkler system for each of the 30 building in the
Calhoun Courts area. The project also includes extending the HVAC piping and addmg the :
chases to the exterior of the buildings to conceal the piping.

Recommendation
Staff recommends approval of the project as proposed.

South Carolina State University

Chestnut Street Entry $1,400,000  -establish project
Source of Funds: $1,400,000 -SCDOT Grant
Proposed Budget: $1,140,000 ~-Site Development

140,000 -Contingency
70,000 -Professional Services Fees
50,000 -Landscaping
Total Budget: $1,400,000

Description
South Carolina State University was recently awarded a grant by the South Carolina Department

of Transportation for construction of a new entrance. According to the grant, SCSU will manage
the work, expend funds, and be reimbursed for all expenses up to an allocated maximum of

$1,400,000.

The work will include construction of a new campus entry from Chestnut Street to extend
through the campus to Buckley ‘Street. The culmination of this project will more efficiently move
motor vehicular and pedestrian traffic safely in and through the campus and should be of

3




particular benefit to handling traffic during athletic events. This projecf will provide a safe and
environmentally Sensitive experience for students, faculty; steff-end visitors to-the University.

A copy of the grant letter is on file at CHE.

Recommendation
Staff recommends approval of the project as proposed.

USC-Aiken o

Pacer Downs Acquisition $12,900,000 -establish project

Source of Funds: $12,900,000 -Revenue Bonds [

Proposed Budget: $12,700,000 -Building Purchase ]
: 200,000 -Closing Cost ] i

Total Budget: $12,900,000 '

Description

In August 2004, Pacer Commons — a 316-bed residence hall — opened at USC-Aiken. The project
is currently owned by the Aiken Student Housing Foundation on land leased from the Aiken
County Commission for Higher Education. Variable-rate, short-term (7-day) bonds were issued
to finance the project, backed by a letter of credit from Bank of Amenica.

USC-Aiken proposes to purchase Pacer Commons from the Aiken Student Housing Foundation
in order to lock-in a fixed interest rate for the project, merge the housing budgets for all
residential facilities at USC-Aiken, and reduce operating costs associated with insurance and
audit fees. In addition, as part of the purchase, the Aiken County Commission on Higher
Education has agreed to transfer title to the University of the 11.63 acres (116,276 GSF) leased
to Aiken Student Housing Foundation at no cost. _

At the September 14, 2005 meeting, the Board of Directors of the Aiken Student f{ousing
Foundation unanimously approved a proposal to offer Pacer Commons to the University of
South Carolina for $12.7 million. Proceeds from the sale would be combined with cash assets of
$1.3 million to eliminate a $14 million revenue bond obligation of the Aiken Student Housing

Foundation.

Recommendation
Staff recommends approval of the project as proposed.

USC-Aiken
Pacer Downs Upgrades 51,1 00,000  -establish project
Source of Funds: $1,100,000 -Revenue Bonds
Proposed Budget: $700,000 -Interior Building Renovations
400,000 -Furnishings :
Total Budget: $1,100,000
4

- _ -



Description

Apartments for use as student housing in 1999, USC-Aiken

has already repl aced roofs on 1 1 bu1ld1ngs, windows, doors and door hardware for energy
efficiency and security. This project will complete renovation and enhancemnents to the 22-year-
old buildings. Priorities for the project include refurhishments of kitchen and bathroorns
including replacement of flooring, cabinets, fixtures, countertops, and lighting. Upgrades to
kitchen fire suppressions systems are also anticipated. Remaining funds will be used to enhance

dining and living areas to include replacement of original furnishings.

Recommendation i
Staff recommends approval of the project as proposed. ' ,

USC-Columbia = _ :
Biomedical Block Parking Garage $600,000  -increase budget, revise scope

" Construction - -
~ (previous budget = $18,400,000)

Source of Funds: $300,000 -Institutional Funds
_ 300,000 -Institutional Capital Project Fund
- $600,000 (ICPF)

Proposed Budget: $16,000,000 -New Construction _
' 1,500,000 -Professional Service Fees
1,500,000 -Contingency
Total Budget: - $19,000,000

Description
The construction of a 1400 space parking garage primarily to support two new research buildings

was certified and approved by the Research Centers of Excellence Board and did not require
CHE approval. This request is to revise the project’s scope and increase the budget by $600,000
in order to include finishing approximately 10,000 SF of space to provide accommodations for
the USC String Project. The space will include one large and two small rehearsal halls, eight to
10 studio rooms, an administrative office, a library, restrooms, and a lobby. The east wall of the
lobby will be storefront, providing visibility form Park Street.

~ Recommendation _
Staff recommends approval of the project as proposed.

~ USC-Columbia _
Energy Performance Contract $3,160,521  -increase budget, revise scope

Implementation — Phase I & 11
(previous budget = $55,230,448)

Source of Funds: . ' $2,511,327  -Research Univ. Infrastructure Bonds
415,000 -ICPF
234.194  -USC Research Foundation
$3,160,521 -




Proposed Budget: $53.390,969 -Other Permanent Improvements

Total Budget: - $53,390,969

Description | -
The Energy Performance Contract was originally approved by CHE in February of 2004. In

June of this year, CHE approved an increase to the budget and a revision in scope to include the
new Public Health Building. _ _

This proposal is to revise the project’s scope and increase the budget in order to include additions
and modifications to the energy distribution system to accommodate the growth of research-
related development, approved by the Research Centers of Excellence Review Board. It has been |
determined that the most expedient and cost-effective process to implement this additional work
is to revise the scope and increase the budget of the existing Energy Performance Contract. The
additional work will include increasing the capacity of the new chiller plant — planned for
construction adjacent to the Coliseum — from 4,800 tons to 6,000 tons. o

The project also includes the installation of new chilled water, steam, and condensate piping to -
connect the existing West Energy Facility to the new chiller plant adjacent to the Coliseum, =
providing backup capacity to the research corridor. Other additional work includes replacement
of condensate and steam piping on Greene Street to Main Street to Assembly Street. This piping
is currently undersized for projected needs and is in poor repair. This piping will provide

to the Koger Center, the School of Music, and the Public Health block. o :

Another increase in scope is the upgrade of the appearance of the bio-mass plant by enclosing the
facility with metal walls and storefront similar in appearance to those used on the Engineering -

Technical Fabrication Facility.

The University is reallocating Research University Infrastructure Bonds from three other projects
in order to supplement this proposed increase. Project decreases are not required to come

through the Commission. However, the projects are listed for your information:

Project Name Decreasé - Revised Budget
Beta Research Facility Construction ($1,015,843) $30,564,157
Omega 11 Research Facility Construction ($1,235,484) $29.924,516
Public Health Research Building Construction (3 494,194) $17,825,806
Recommendation |

Staff recommends approval of the project as proposed.

USC-Columbia _ : _
Band Hall Construction _ $1,729,000  -increase budget

(previous budget = $5,000,000)

Source of Funds: ' _ - $1,229,000 ~Institution Bonds
500,000 -ICPF -
$1,729,000
6




Proposed Budget: $4,508,000 -New Construction (34,800 GSF)
e 767,000 . -Contingency -

644,000 -Site Development

460,000 -Professional Services Fees

300,000 -Equipment and/or Materials
50,000 -Miscellaneous Owner Costs

Total Budget: - $6,729,000

Description. _ _ :
The Commission approved USC’s request to construct a new Band Hall in April of 2005, The

~ facility will be located in the vicinity of Bates House Dormitory and Benson School. This

request is to increase the project’s scope and the budget. The facility is being expanded to
accommodate the dance program. An additional 10,800 GSF will provide two dance studios, an
observation room, dressing and bathroom facilities, and general administrative support space.

Recommendation
Staff recommends approval of the project as proposed.

USC-Upstate

Health Education Complex Construction ~ $4,000,000  -increase budget
(previous budget = $20,475,000) . ,

Source of Funds: ' $4,000,000  -Private (CPF)

Proposed Budget: $21,075,000 -New Construction (190,000 GSF)
1,400,000 -Professional Service Fees
2,000,000 -Contingency

Total Budget: “ - $24,475,000

Description

This project was established in late 2003 and is intended to house a relocated School of Nursing,
a relocated School of Education, and related programs. When this project was previously
approved, USC indicated that an additional $4,000,000 in private funds would be added. The
Carolina Piedmont Foundation now has sufficient commitments from donors that it-can commit
to the private funds. A letter from the Foundation to this effect is on record.

The total projected cost for the project remains $24,475,000.

Recommendation _
Staff recommends approval of the project as proposed.

Greenville Technical College _
Northwest Campus Construction $1,183,000  -increase budget
(previous budget = $14,950,000)
Source of Funds: $1,183,000 -Local Funds
7




Proposed Budget: $13,785,000 -New Construction (95,200 GSF)
_ 1095.000—=Site Devel | _
850,000 -Professional Services Fees
400,000 -Contingency
- 3,000 -Builders Risk Insurance
Total Budget: $16,133,000

Description ' _ o
The construction of a facility in northwestern Greenville County was approved by CHE and the
State Board for Technical and Comprehensive Education (SBTCE) in February 2004, This
request is to increase the budget to cover revised estimates obtained after completing building
drawings. As a result of the 2005 hurricanes and their impact on the Gulf Coast and Florida, the
costs of building materials has risen. Phase I work also exceeded estimates due to the unknown
presence of rock and unsuitable creek bed conditions. In addition, the cost increase ncludes an
allowance for newly required building inspection services. This project has been app ved by
the SBTCE. a :
" Recommendation : r
Staff recommends approval of the project as proposed. ' ;




-

05 war opuady

I LINSWHOVLIY -

¥E6'VSL |$ (990°2h) § esojo Jebpng eseesep uonppy Sunyed sndwepisepy D4 Bunqueneds $066 5002/ 1E/0}
' o . : esop _ uolsinboy 188G SUOId €15 BIqUNIOD-DSN 9009 S002/1€/04
Y06'vEy'S $ (ooo‘'0s2) $ leBpnq esealoap uojsuedx3/ AOUSY SeIlI|DE] SOIAISS POO BIqWNIOD-DSN 2E66 S00Z/1E/01
2s'ey 18 (eLv'98) ¢ o500 efipng eseescep  uoisuBdxg wooy AipuneT] suspieg BUjORD  BIQUNIOD-DSN 6686 S002/1E/01
oig'ziz . $ (osezh) ¢ 8500 1e6png eseeioep  oedey Buyje/Bununed Jouaju) AojuioQ SWIS  BIQUINOD-OSN 2686 S002/1E/01
- 686'91  $ (Loze) ¢ 8s0jo 1eBpnq eseeloep Wwewysiqinjey sopejuf ebajo) einssnegeq BIQuINi0D-0SN 1686 500271 /01
S99'vZL | $ (seg'sLl) § asojo 1ebpnqg eseaioep juawiysiqinjay sueplen Buljoied) BIQWNIOD-DSMN B9L6 G002/ LE/OL
000‘64 |$ 000's $ 82.nos efueyo 'Jebpnq eseesou G# 107 WEJBA UOIISINboy puer IS pieY NSoS S196 S00Z/1L8/04 '
LV9'856'LES (000009 1)$ 1eBpnq esee10ep uojlanijsucy Aseiqi MeN LoIBeIBYD O 110D §956 S002/1E/01
: 000’222 $ usgese  oeijuo) esueuuoped ABieus epm-snduedy [speng ey MmeN S002/LE/01
oeL'66l $ Yysljqelsa suolEAOUSY 006 Bupyng 01 uajly MBN S002/21L/01
00005 $ ysiiqeise - Bupooly - uopenousy 002/001 Bpig QL uajly MBN S002/21/0%
2s0d 'spun} jo Juawedejdayy !
PreLSLE | § (asL'er) ¢ e2unos abueys jebpng asesiosp jcol 9 sheday Ranjonag -Bpig [Baua) UuoiuN-2SN €056 S002/2L/0L :
00000+ % ysiqelse : SouBLRLUBIN pelsia] elydeyaNes-ISN MON S002/ZL/0)
00022 |§ 0002t § 186pnq eseasou ewystginjey Buiping dHO OSNW LLL6 S002/21/01
0S0vEL'E $ 000'002 $ 1ebpnq esesJou UORONIISUOD MON SSBUISNg JO |OOLIS UOISBBYY IO *|l0) £8S6 S002/Z1L/01
000621 & ooo‘'sgl $ 1efpng aseaiou) - uojeAouRY JleH YuegAB uaISelBYD JO 'II0D £296 soge/eLiol
00000 $ ysiqelse adueURIRl Palleje] uAUN-OSN MON S002/7/01
| 00000} § ' ysyqelse souBURlUIB PaLSje]  JOISEOUET-OS( MON S00Z/b/01
860'vs5 (§  (co8) 8 @50/ ‘Jafpnq ases.osp ope.Bdn pjaLd 10005/ /eqHoS UeNV-OSN 6266  S00Z/b/OL
96p'6S9 § (sos've) ¢ 8500 ‘j8bpnq esee.oap udiieaouay |[ey BuycIe) asnoH jjessny BIQUIND-OSN 6266 S002/v/01
{d1dD) ewsu yaloid ebueyd
000'08%°tL $ 000'se2'L $ ‘edoos esiae) ‘lebpng aseasou]  sepeifidn woolyleg pue usyouy| 159M SBIEE  BIGUINIOD-ISN 2009 SO0ZA/OL
000'00L'E § 000'0S9'2 $ adoos esiae) ‘Jebpng eseeou (didD) sepesfidn lojeaejg Buisno | BIQWNIRD-ISN 8009 S00Z/b/0L
| 1eBpng pesiaey "By0 1ebpng fioBajen uoioy awepj 10eloid ___yolinsu) #108foad  uddy steq]
m SO-PO
4418 A8 A3A0HddY

S5103r0Hd LNJWIACHNI ININVINHIA



